## WOODBURY COUNTY, IOWA

## **RESOLUTION #** <u>13,</u> 063

## RESOLUTION APPROVING ABATEMENT OF TAXES

**WHEREAS**, Boys and Girls Clubs of Sioux City Inc. is the titleholder of real estate Parcel #894728160007 located in the City of Sioux City, Iowa and legally described as follows:

Parcel # 894728160007

SIOUX CITY ADDN SUB DIV MC NAMARA ES T-PT OF OLD BED OF PERRY CR ADJ ON N & TAX LOT 5 & N PART TAX LOT 4 BEING 31.5 FT ON E LINE BLKS 48 & 49 PPARE #990334

**WHEREAS**, the above-stated property has taxes owing for the 2019/2020, tax year and the parcel is owned by Boys and Girls Clubs of Sioux City Inc. and

**WHEREAS**, the organization, namely Boys and Girls Clubs of Sioux City Inc. is failing to immediately pay the taxes due; and

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Supervisors sees that good cause exists for the abatement of these taxes; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Woodbury County Board of Supervisors hereby abates the taxes owing on the above parcel according to Code of Iowa, 427.3 for the taxes owed for the 2019/2020 tax year and hereby directs the Woodbury County Treasurer to abate these aforementioned taxes from the tax records.

SO RESOLVED this 22nd day of September 2020.

ATTEST:

Woodbury County Auditor/Recorder

WOODBURYCOUNTYBOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Matthew Ung, Chairman